MINUTES

of the

Board of Education of the Solon School District

The Board of Education of the Solon School District, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, met in regular session on March 29, 2021 at 6 p.m. in the Conference Room at the Board of Education.

Mrs. Julie Glavin, President, presiding

ROLL CALL:

Present: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

RESOLUTION NO. 86-21

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the minutes of the special and regular meetings of March 15, 2021.

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 87-21

RETIRE/REHIRE – CLASSIFIED

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to rehire retired employee Ken Metzger for one year as noted in the collective bargaining agreement between the Solon Board of Education and Ohio Association of Public School Employees complying with Ohio Revised Code 3307.353.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 88-21

LEAVES OF ABSENCE

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve leaves of absence for Sara Greenberg, intervention specialist at Roxbury Elementary School; Jessica Grondolsky, English teacher at Solon High School; Jackie Halay, intervention specialist at Orchard Middle School; Jessica Khoury, French teacher at Solon High School; Virginia McClure, third grade teacher at Parkside Elementary School; and Bettyjeane Quimby, music teacher at Orchard Middle School, for the 2021-22 school year.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 89-21

CERTIFIED RESIGNATION

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the resignation of Ronald Wiggins, intervention specialist at Solon Middle School, effective August 31, 2021.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 90-21

CLASSIFIED RETIREMENT

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the retirement of Debbie Kotowski, food service for Solon Middle School, effective July 1, 2021.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 91-21

HOME INSTRUCTION TUTORS

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve Charlotte Holman, Melissa Hughes, Sue Kenzig and Mark Mauldin as home instruction tutors for the 2020-21 school year.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 92-21

BID AWARD

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to award a contract to Cavalry Mechanical, the lowest responsible bidder, for the Orchard Middle School Library and Offices HVAC Improvements Project in the amount of \$223,300.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 93-21

NON-DISTRICT PUPIL ACTIVITY PERMIT

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a non-district pupil activity permit contract to the following individual:

Name Activity Amount

Jordan Bedell Boys Lacrosse - H.S. Asst. Coach JV

- Intramural Rate \$1,250.00 max

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 94-21

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a tuition reimbursement to the following individual:

<u>NAME</u>	COURSE	COLLEGE	GR/SUB	<u>AMOUNT</u>
M. Koenig	Behavior	Univ. of Laverne Modifications For Yourself & Others I'm So Stressed I Could Scream	Interventionist "	\$375.00"

Mr. Heckman seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

INFORMATION ITEM

COVID-19 UPDATE – FOURTH QUARTER PLANS

RESOLUTION NO. 95-21

ADJOURNMENT

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

	BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to adjourn the
meeting	g.
Mrs. M	oses seconded the resolution.
111101 111	obel beechada ine reservizon.

Mrs. Mos	ses seconded the resolution	on.	
ROLL C	ALL:		
AYES:	Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heck	rman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas	
NAYS:	NONE	RESOLUTION ADOPTED	
		P :1 /	
		President	
		Treasurer	
		Treasurer	